line 8 (c)  In 2020, the state board released a report pursuant to 
 line 9 Assembly Bill 401 (Chapter 662 of the Statutes of 2015), which 

line 10 is entitled “Recommendations for Implementation of a Statewide 
 line 11 Low-Income Water Rate Assistance Program,” that found that it 
 line 12 would take over one hundred forty million dollars ($140,000,000) 
 line 13 annually to create a low-income water rate assistance program. 
 line 14 (d)  The cost of water has continued to rise, outpacing the rate 
 line 15 of inflation and putting too many California families at risk of 
 line 16 water shutoffs.